Form PTO-1595 1-31/92

RE

10-05-2000

# 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

MRD 1.31.00	FILENI PEN TENG PEN ELAN DIK PEN PEN EN EN PEN PEN PEN PEN PEN PEN P	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	101467205 ginal documents or copy thereof	ſ
<ol> <li>Name of Conveying Part(ies):</li> <li>Joseph Mares Ronald Zawistowski</li> </ol>	Name and address of receiving party(ies     Name: Precision Engine Controls Corp.	,
Daniel R. Clark	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying Party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 11661 Sorrento Valley	Road
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Merger ☐ Change of ☐ Other	Name City: San Diego State: CA Zip: 92121	-
Execution Date: <u>January 31, 2000</u>	Additional names(s) & address(es) attached: 🗓 Yes	<b>X</b> No
Application number(s) or patent num     If this document is being filed togeth     January 31, 2000	er with a new application, the execution date of the applica	ation is:
A. Patent Application No.(s):  09-494919	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached:   Yes	No Additional numbers attached:   Yes  No	)
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document mailed:</li></ol>		
Name: <u>Keith D. Grzelak</u> Internal Address: <u>Wells, St. John, Roberts.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	s <u>40.00</u> E
Gregory & Malkin P.S.  Street Address: 601 W. First Avenue, Ste.		
City: Spokane State: WA ZIp: 99201-	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depo	osit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Keith D. Grzelak  Name of Person Signing	Signature	attached
TOTAL NUMBER OF PA	ES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT:	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 9/94)		
	Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with requir		
Box .	TANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS ASSIGNMENTS INGTON, D.C. 20231	

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011). Washington, D.C. 20503.

EL16986848"

GAPAT-USIAS-14

3

,

6

7

2

9

20

11

12

IJ

10

15

16

17

18

79

29

21

22

23

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

## PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

#### INVENTORS:

E. Joseph Mares 13834 Boquita Drive Del Mar, California 92014

Ronald Zawistowski 1009 Daisy Avenuc Carlsbad, California 92009

Daniel R. Clark 13578 Calderon Road San Diego, California 92129

#### ASSIGNEE:

Precision Engine Controls Corporation Corporation of the State of Washington 11661 Sorrento Valley Road San Diego, California 92121

# BACKGROUND OF THIS ASSIGNMENT:

Inventors have conceived certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a United States patent application titled "Rugged Explosion-Proof Actuator With Integral Electronics".

PRECISION ENGINE CONTROLS CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and with respect to any Letters Patent that may be granted with respect to the inventions in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

1

S:\PR37\001\ASI.wpd A270091511933AM

PATILISIAS-06

1169868487

アヒしし、 Marketing

PATENT

**REEL: 011004 FRAME: 0796** 

(CTO)

ı

I

3

5

6

7

5

9

10

11

12

13

10

15

16

11

18

19

20

2/

22

23

## THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTORS have sold, assigned and transferred to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to said inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries.

INVENTORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the above-identified application executed concurrently with this assignment and to any reissues, divisions or continuations thereof, and hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

INVENTORS further agree to execute, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE such other formal documents as may be required to fully convey the interest transferred herein and will similarly execute any applications papers required for the filing of any division, continuation or reissue of the patent application or resulting Letters Patent; and will generally do everything necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions assigned hereby.

INVENTORS further assign to ASSIGNEE the whole right, title and interest in the inventions disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States. ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute

5:\FR3T1001\A\$1.wpd AZ70001311033AM

2

PAT-USAS-06

REEL: 011004 FRAME: 0797

ł

2

3

5

6

7

ı

7

10

11

12

15

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Wells St. John RobertsETAL International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention. INVENTORS agree to execute applications relating to the inventions in those countries and under those conventions where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as well as all other necessary papers in relation to such applications and Letters Patent. Signed at 5AN DIESO, California, on JANUARY 31, 2000. State of CALIFORNIA 35. County of SAN DIEGO On January 31, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared E. JOSEPH MARES, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.

Notary Public for the State of California, residing at Encintal

SEAL

MICHELLE ANN JOHNSTON Camm. # 1244828 STARY FUBLIC-CALIFORNIA

PAT-USAS-06

5:1PR3710011451.4pd A270001311033AM

3

foota MACKETION

qeo:ea oo ie nat

**PATENT** 

REEL: 011004 FRAME: 0798

1	Signed at SAU DIEGO, California, on JANUARY 31, 2000.
2	Ronald Zawistowski
,	Rohaid Zawisidwski
	State of CALIFORNIA )
5	County of AN DIEGO )
•	On A 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared RONALD ZAWISTOWSKI, who is known to me to be the person
,	described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such
	execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.
4	MICHELLE ANN JOHNSTON
و	MOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA () Sas Diega County — California, residing at CADITAS.
10	SE Y My Came. Expitax Dec. 0, 2003
"	Signed at Son Diego, California, on January 3/, 2000.
12	
1	h buil K. Clar
ני	Daniel R. Clark
ł	
(3  4	State of CALIFORNIA )
ł	
i.j	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAT Dilgo  Ss.  2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally
2	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAT Digo  On An 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally  PANTEY B. CLARK who is known to me to be the person described
1.4 15 16	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAT Dilgo  Ss.  2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally
1.J 15	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAN Digo  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.
1.4 15 16	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAN DIGO  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.  Notary Public for the State of
	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAN 160  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MICHELLE ANN JOHNSTON  SEAL Comm. 1 1244828
13 13 13 18	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAN DIGO  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE.
14 15 16 17	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAN DIGO  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA  San Diego County  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California and the Maiolite for the State of California and the Mai
14 15 16 17 18 19	State of CALIFORNIA  County of SAN DIGO  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA  San Diego County  On 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DANIEL R. CLARK, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California, residing at MAIOLITE  Notary Public for the State of California and the Maiolite for the State of California and the Mai

574-R3710011451, mpd A370001311033AM

4

PAT-US-VS-00

PECC, Marketing

CEO OD IE UET

- d